Panasonic
Matsushita Communication Industrial Co., Ltd
GD87 Calibration Specification
Date 10th.Jun.2002 3rd. July.2002
Issue 0.1
For rev E2
0.2
Prepared by:     Yuichi Kimura  Approved by:    Masamichi Horie

equally.
(4) Send Read Camera Resistor (address:0x58). This value is the maximum of red gain (Rmax).
(5) Send Read Camera Resistor (address:0x59). This value is the minimum of blue gain (Bmin).
(6) Maximum of blue gain (Bmax) and minimum of red gain (Rmin) are obtained by calculation.
The formula are [T.B.D]
(7) Set Rmin, Rmax, Bmin and Bmax value to Camera_white_barance_Rmim,
Camera_white_barance_Rmax,
Camera_white_barance_Bmim and Camera_white_barance_Bmax.
13. Parts List
Attached on the next page
Administrator
PARTS LIST 7/31/2002  3:48 PM
Upper Unit Lower Unit
Ref.No. Part No. Value
BT2301 200111010002 ML614R
C3001 F1G1A104A012 0.1UF C106 ECUE1H030CCQECUE1H030CCQ 3PF
C3002 F1G1A104A012 0.1UF C107 ECJ0EC1H330JECJ0EC1H330J 33PF
C3003 ECJ0EC1H330J 33PF C110 ECJ0EC1H470JECJ0EC1H470J 47PF
C3004 ECJ0EC1H330J 33PF C111 ECJ0EC1H220JECJ0EC1H220J 22PF
C3005 CC1005 0F C112 ECJ0EC1H220JECJ0EC1H220J 22PF
C3006 CC1005 0F C113 ECJ0EC1H220JECJ0EC1H220J 22PF
C3007 CC1005 0F C114 ECJ0EC1H470JECJ0EC1H470J 47PF
C3008 CC1005 0F C115 ECUE1H040CCQECUE1H040CCQ 4PF
C3009 CC1005 0F C116 ECJ0EB1C103KECJ0EB1C103K 0.01UF
C3010 CC1005 0F C118 F3F1A1560005TCA1A156M8R 15UF
C3011 CC1005 0F C119 ECJ0EC1H470JECJ0EC1H470J 47PF
C3012 CC1005 0F C121 ECJ0EB1C103KECJ0EB1C103K 0.01UF
C3022 F1H0J1050009 1UF C126 ECJ0EB1C103KECJ0EB1C103K 0.01UF
C3023 ECJ0EC1H470J 47PF C128 ECUE1H040CCQECUE1H040CCQ 4PF
C3024 CC1005 0F C129 ECUE1H030CCQECUE1H030CCQ 3PF
C3025 CC1005 0F C130 ECJ0EC1H330JECJ0EC1H330J 33PF
C3101 F3E0J1060008 10UF C131 ECJ0EC1H220JECJ0EC1H220J 22PF
C3102 F1G1A104A012 0.1UF C133 ECUE1H020CCQECUE1H020CCQ 2PF
C3103 ECJ0EC1H470J 47PF C134 ECJ0EC1H220JECJ0EC1H220J 22PF
C3104 F1H0J1050009 1UF C135 ECUE1H020CCQECUE1H020CCQ 2PF
C3201 F3E0J1060008 10UF C136 ECUE1H020CCQECUE1H020CCQ 2PF
C3301 ECST1AZ105R 1UF C137 ECUE1H010CCQECUE1H010CCQ 1PF
C3302 ECST1AZ105R 1UF C138 ECUE1H040CCQECUE1H040CCQ 4PF
C3401 ECJ0EC1H100D 10PF C139 ECUE1H030CCQECUE1H030CCQ 3PF
C3402 ECJ0EC1H100D 10PF C140 ECJ0EC1H330JECJ0EC1H330J 33PF
C3405 CC1005 0F C144 ECJ0EC1H220JECJ0EC1H220J 22PF
CN3001 K1KA70A00036 C148 ECJ0EC1H101JECJ0EC1H101J 100PF
CN3002 K1MN07B00078 C149 ECJ0EC1H101JECJ0EC1H101J 100PF
CN3003 K1MN05B00065 C152 ECJ0EC1H470JECJ0EC1H470J 47PF
CN3004 K1MN21B00052 C153 ECJ0EC1H220JECJ0EC1H220J 22PF
CN3101 K1KB26A00037 C154 F1G1H1220001GRM36B122K50D641/PT2810.0012UF
D3401 MAZS0470GL C156 F1G1A104A012LMK105BJ104KV-F 0.1UF
D3402 MAZS0470GL C157 ECJ0EC1H680JECJ0EC1H680J 68PF
DS3201 B3ABB0000030 C158 ECJ0EC1H101JECJ0EC1H101J 100PF
DS3202 B3AZB0000020 C215 ECJ0EB1H332KECJ0EB1H332K 0.0033UF
DS3203 200205100005 C217 ECJ0EC1H120JECJ0EC1H120J 12PF
DS3204 200205100005 C218 ECUE1H020CCQECUE1H020CCQ 2PF
DS3301 B3RBC0000023 C219 ECUE1H030CCQECUE1H030CCQ 3PF
FL3401 EXC24CP221U C220 F1G1E181A046TMK105CH181JW-F 180PF
Q3001 B1GBCFGN0005 4.7K C222 ECUE1H030CCQECUE1H030CCQ 3PF
Q3003 B1GBCFNA0001 47K C223 ECUE1H030CCQECUE1H030CCQ 3PF
Q3201 B1ABCF000100 C224 ECJ0EC1H220JECJ0EC1H220J 22PF
R3001 ERJ2GEJ181X 180O C225 ECJ0EC1H220JECJ0EC1H220J 22PF
R3002 ERJ2GEJ181X 180O C226 ECJ0EC1H120JECJ0EC1H120J 12PF
ValueRef.No. Destination Part No. Mfrs Part No.
1/8
Administrator
PARTS LIST 7/31/2002  3:48 PM
Upper Unit Lower Unit
Ref.No. Part No. Value
BT2301 200111010002 ML614R
ValueRef.No. Destination Part No. Mfrs Part No.
R3003 ERJ2GEJ181X 180O C227 ECJ0EC1H120JECJ0EC1H120J 12PF
R3004 ERJ2GEJ181X 180O C233 F1G1H271A402GRM36B271K50-641/PT281270PF
R3005 EXB24VR000X 0O C234 F1G1H271A402GRM36B271K50-641/PT281270PF
R3006 EXB24VR000X 0O C235 ECJ0EC1H220JECJ0EC1H220J 22PF
R3007 EXB24VR000X 0O C236 ECUE1H030CCQECUE1H030CCQ 3PF
R3008 EXB24VR000X 0O C301 F1H0G4750001CM105B475M04AT 4.7UF
R3017 ERJ2GEJ104X 100KO C304 ECUE1H030CCQECUE1H030CCQ 3PF
R3018 EXB24VR000X 0O C305 F1H0J1050013JMK107BJ105KA-T 1UF
R3020 ERJ2GE0R00X 0O C306 F1H1H3910006GRM1882C1H391JA01D390PF
R3102 D0GA104JA010 100KO C307 ECHU1H102JX5ECHU1H102JX5 0.001UF
R3201 ERJ2GEJ471X 470O C308 ECHU1C103JX5ECHU1C103JX5 0.01UF
R3202 ERJ2GEJ181X 180O C309 ECUE1H030CCQECUE1H030CCQ 3PF
R3203 ERJ2GEJ221X 220O C351 ECJ0EB1C103KECJ0EB1C103K 0.01UF
R3204 ERJ2GEJ331X 330O C352 ECJ0EB1C103KECJ0EB1C103K 0.01UF
R3205 ERJ2GEJ471X 470O C353 ECJ0EB1C103KECJ0EB1C103K 0.01UF
R3206 ERJ2GEJ471X 470O C354 F1G1A104A012LMK105BJ104KV-F 0.1UF
R3207 ERJ2GEJ471X 470O C355 F1G1H102A457GRM36B102K50D641/PT2810.001UF
R3208 ERJ2GEJ104X 100KO C356 F1G1H102A457GRM36B102K50D641/PT2810.001UF
R3209 ERJ2GEJ473X 47KO C357 F1G1H102A457GRM36B102K50D641/PT2810.001UF
R3210 ERJ2GEJ104X 100KO C358 ECJ0EC1H270JECJ0EC1H270J 27PF
R3301 ERJ2GE0R00X 0O C359 ECJ0EC1H220JECJ0EC1H220J 22PF
R3302 ERJ2GE0R00X 0O C401 F5A421050003CAD12X5R105M10AT 1UF
R3303 RY1005 990MO C403 F1H0J1050013JMK107BJ105KA-T 1UF
S3001 EVQPQHB55 C404 ECJ0EC1H330JECJ0EC1H330J 33PF
U3001 C0JBAE000092 C458 F1G1A104A012LMK105BJ104KV-F 0.1UF
U3002 C0ZBZ0000683 C2101 F1G1H180A409GRM36CH180J50-641/PT28118PF
U3101 C0CBAAC00144 C2102 F1G1H180A409GRM36CH180J50-641/PT28118PF
U3301 C0CBABB00045 C2103 F1G1A104A012LMK105BJ104KV-F 0.1UF
C2104 F1G1A104A012LMK105BJ104KV-F 0.1UF
C2105 F1G1A104A012LMK105BJ104KV-F 0.1UF
C2106 F1G1A104A012LMK105BJ104KV-F 0.1UF
C2107 F1G1A104A012LMK105BJ104KV-F 0.1UF
C2108 F1G1A104A012LMK105BJ104KV-F 0.1UF
C2109 F1G1A104A012LMK105BJ104KV-F 0.1UF
C2110 F1G1A104A012LMK105BJ104KV-F 0.1UF
C2111 F1G1A104A012LMK105BJ104KV-F 0.1UF
C2112 F1G1H100A008MCH155A100DK 10PF
C2201 F1H1A105A025LMK107BJ105KA-T 1UF
C2202 F1G1A104A012LMK105BJ104KV-F 0.1UF
C2204 F1G1A104A012LMK105BJ104KV-F 0.1UF
C2205 F1H0J1050004GRM39B105K6.3D530/PT2641UF
C2301 F1H0J1050004GRM39B105K6.3D530/PT2641UF
C2303 F1J1A4750006LDK212BJ475KG-T 4.7UF
C2304 ECJ0EC1H270JECJ0EC1H270J 27PF
C2305 F1G1C2230002GRM36B223K16D641/PT2810.022UF
C2306 F1G1H102A457GRM36B102K50D641/PT2810.001UF
C2307 F1J1A4750006LDK212BJ475KG-T 4.7UF
C2309 F1J1A4750006LDK212BJ475KG-T 4.7UF
2/8
Administrator
PARTS LIST 7/31/2002  3:48 PM
Upper Unit Lower Unit
Ref.No. Part No. Value
BT2301 200111010002 ML614R
ValueRef.No. Destination Part No. Mfrs Part No.
C2311 F1J1A4750006LDK212BJ475KG-T 4.7UF
C2313 F1J1A4750006LDK212BJ475KG-T 4.7UF
C2315 F1H0J1050004GRM39B105K6.3D530/PT2641UF
C2317 F1H0J1050004GRM39B105K6.3D530/PT2641UF
C2318 F1G1A104A012LMK105BJ104KV-F 0.1UF
C2319 F1G1H471A402GRM36B471K50-641/PT281470PF
C2320 ECJ0EC1H270JECJ0EC1H270J 27PF
C2321 ECJ0EC1H270JECJ0EC1H270J 27PF
C2322 F1G1A104A012LMK105BJ104KV-F 0.1UF
C2323 ECJ0EC1H470JECJ0EC1H470J 47PF
C2401 F1G1A104A012LMK105BJ104KV-F 0.1UF
C2402 ECJ0EC1H270JECJ0EC1H270J 27PF
C2403 ECJ0EC1H270JECJ0EC1H270J 27PF
C2404 F1G1A104A012LMK105BJ104KV-F 0.1UF
C2405 F1G1A104A012LMK105BJ104KV-F 0.1UF
C2406 F1G1A104A012LMK105BJ104KV-F 0.1UF
C2407 F1J0J4750005 GRM40-034B475K6.3D530/PT2904.7UF
C2408 F1H1A224A006GRM39B224K10U530/PT2640.22UF
C2409 F1G1A104A012LMK105BJ104KV-F 0.1UF
C2410 F1J0J4750005 GRM40-034B475K6.3D530/PT2904.7UF
C2411 F1H0J1050004GRM39B105K6.3D530/PT2641UF
C2412 ECJ0EB1C103KECJ0EB1C103K 0.01UF
C2413 F1G1A104A012LMK105BJ104KV-F 0.1UF
C2414 F1G1A104A012LMK105BJ104KV-F 0.1UF
C2416 F1G1A104A012LMK105BJ104KV-F 0.1UF
C2417 F1G1A104A012LMK105BJ104KV-F 0.1UF
C2418 F1G1A104A012LMK105BJ104KV-F 0.1UF
C2420 F1H0J1050004GRM39B105K6.3D530/PT2641UF
C2423 F1G1A104A012LMK105BJ104KV-F 0.1UF
C2425 F1G1A104A012LMK105BJ104KV-F 0.1UF
C2504 F1G1A104A012LMK105BJ104KV-F 0.1UF
C2505 F1G1A104A012LMK105BJ104KV-F 0.1UF
C2506 F1J0J4750005 GRM40-034B475K6.3D530/PT2904.7UF
C2514 F1G1H100A008MCH155A100DK 10PF
C2515 F1G1H100A008MCH155A100DK 10PF
C2516 F1G1A104A012LMK105BJ104KV-F 0.1UF
C2517 F1G1A104A012LMK105BJ104KV-F 0.1UF
C2519 F1G1H151A006MCH155A151JK 150PF
C2521 F1H0J1050004GRM39B105K6.3D530/PT2641UF
C2522 F1G1H151A006MCH155A151JK 150PF
C2525 F1G1H101A422UMK105CH101JW-F 100PF
C2526 F1H1A105A025LMK107BJ105KA-T 1UF
C2527 ECST0JZ475RECST0JZ475R 4.7UF
C2528 F1G1C3330001C1005JB1C333KT900F0.033UF
C2530 ECJ0EC1H270JECJ0EC1H270J 27PF
C2531 F1G1H101A422UMK105CH101JW-F 100PF
C2532 F1G1H100A008MCH155A100DK 10PF
C2533 F1H0J1050004GRM39B105K6.3D530/PT2641UF
C2540 F1H1A4740005GRM39B474K10U539/PT2640.47UF
C2544 ECJ0EC1H270JECJ0EC1H270J 27PF
C2545 ECJ0EC1H270JECJ0EC1H270J 27PF
C2546 F1G1H100A008MCH155A100DK 10PF
C2547 F1G1H100A008MCH155A100DK 10PF
C2601 ECJ0EC1H470JECJ0EC1H470J 47PF
C2602 ECJ0EC1H390JECJ0EC1H390J 39PF
3/8
Administrator
PARTS LIST 7/31/2002  3:48 PM
Upper Unit Lower Unit

DS2611 B3ABB0000150SML-410MWT86
DS2612 B3ABB0000150SML-410MWT86
DS2613 B3ABB0000150SML-410MWT86
DS2614 B3ABB0000150SML-410MWT86
FL101 EXCML16A270UEXCML16A270U
FL102 FL80019A FL80019A
FL201 J0D1967B0003MFE1960BBU10
FL202 J0C1967B0004SAFSD1G96FA0T02R00
FL2501 EXC24CP221UEXC24CP221U
FL2504 J0JAC0000011BK1005HM102-T
FL2601 J0HABB000014KNA32200-W3
FL2602 J0HABB000014KNA32200-W3
FL2603 J0HABB000014KNA32200-W3
J2501 JY80001A JY80001A
L101 ELJRF6N8JF2 ELJRF6N8JF2 6.8NH
L105 ELJRF56NJF2 ELJRF56NJF2 56NH
L106 ELJRF15NJF2 ELJRF15NJF2 15NH
L107 ELJRF15NJF2 ELJRF15NJF2 15NH
L108 ELJRF2N7DF2ELJRF2N7DF2 2.7NH
L109 ELJRF2N7DF2ELJRF2N7DF2 2.7NH
L110 ELJRF82NJF2 ELJRF82NJF2 82NH
L111 ELJRF82NJF2 ELJRF82NJF2 82NH
L112 ELJRF33NJF2 ELJRF33NJF2 33NH
L113 ELJRF33NJF2 ELJRF33NJF2 33NH
L114 ELJRF4N7JF2 ELJRF4N7JF2 4.7NH
L206 ELJRF2N7DF2ELJRF2N7DF2 2.7NH
L207 ELJRF3N3DF2ELJRF3N3DF2 3.3NH
L209 ELJRF22NJF2 ELJRF22NJF2 22NH
L210 ELJRF5N6JF2 ELJRF5N6JF2 5.6NH
L211 ELJRF4N7JF2 ELJRF4N7JF2 4.7NH
L215 ELJRF4N7JF2 ELJRF4N7JF2 4.7NH
L216 ELJRF3N9JF2 ELJRF3N9JF2 3.9NH
L217 ELJRF3N9JF2 ELJRF3N9JF2 3.9NH
L221 ELJRF4N7JF2 ELJRF4N7JF2 4.7NH
L228 ELJRF15NJF2 ELJRF15NJF2 15NH
L351 G1C1R0K00005LK16081R0K-T 1UH
L2503 G1C82NJ00009HK160882NJ-T 82NH
L2504 G1C82NJ00010HK100582NJ-T 82NH
L2505 G1C82NJ00010HK100582NJ-T 82NH
5/8
Administrator
PARTS LIST 7/31/2002  3:48 PM
Upper Unit Lower Unit
Ref.No. Part No. Value
BT2301 200111010002 ML614R
ValueRef.No. Destination Part No. Mfrs Part No.
L2601 G1C22NJ00001HK 1608 22NJ-T 22NH
L2701 G1A4R7E00001LQH3C4R7M54 4.7UH
M1 3DH001002AAA3DH001002AAA
M2 3DH001004AAA3DH001004AAA
M3 3DH001006AAA3DH001006AAA
Q101 B1GHCFJJ0005UMB11NTN
Q102 B1GDCFJJ0001DTA114EETL 10K
Q201 B1ABBA000012BFP540FGEG
Q2101 B1GDCFNA0010DTA144TETL 990M
Q2301 B1DHCC000031RTQ035P02TR
R101 ERJ2GEJ103XERJ2GEJ103X 10KO
R102 ERJ2GEJ103XERJ2GEJ103X 10KO
R103 ERJ2GEJ103XERJ2GEJ103X 10KO
R105 ERJ2GEJ470XERJ2GEJ470X 47O
R106 ERJ2GEJ470XERJ2GEJ470X 47O
R107 EXB24AT7AR5XEXB24AT7AR5X
R108 EXB24AT4AR3XEXB24AT4AR3X 50O
R113 ERJ2GEJ152XERJ2GEJ152X 1.5KO
R114 ERJ2GEJ152XERJ2GEJ152X 1.5KO
R115 ERJ2RKF123XERJ2RKF123X 12KO
R116 ERJ2GEJ561XERJ2GEJ561X 560O
R117 ERJ2GEJ221XERJ2GEJ221X 220O
R151 ERJ2GEJ271XERJ2GEJ271X 270O
R154 ERJ2GEJ101XERJ2GEJ101X 100O
R157 ERJ2GE0R00XERJ2GE0R00X 0O
R158 ERJ2GEJ472XERJ2GEJ472X 4.7KO
R159 ERJ2GEJ273XERJ2GEJ273X 27KO
R160 ERJ2GEJ153XERJ2GEJ153X 15KO
R161 ERJ2GEJ153XERJ2GEJ153X 15KO
R162 ERJ2GEJ470XERJ2GEJ470X 47O
R163 ERJ2GEJ470XERJ2GEJ470X 47O
R201 ERJ2GEJ822XERJ2GEJ822X 8.2KO
R202 ERJ2GEJ330XERJ2GEJ330X 33O
R204 ERJ2GE0R00XERJ2GE0R00X 0O
R205 ERJ2GEJ561XERJ2GEJ561X 560O
R301 ERJ2GEJ202XERJ2GEJ202X 2KO
R302 ERJ2GEJ182XERJ2GEJ182X 1.8KO
R303 ERJ2GEJ472XERJ2GEJ472X 4.7KO
R351 ERJ2GEJ472XERJ2GEJ472X 4.7KO
R2101 D0GA104JA010MCR01MZSEJ104 100KO
R2102 D0GA104JA010MCR01MZSEJ104 100KO
R2103 ERJ2GEJ472XERJ2GEJ472X 4.7KO
R2104 D0GA104JA010MCR01MZSEJ104 100KO
R2105 D0GA104JA010MCR01MZSEJ104 100KO
R2107 ERJ2GE0R00XERJ2GE0R00X 0O
R2205 D0GA4R7JA010MCR01MZSEJ4R7 4.7O
R2301 ERJ2GEJ103XERJ2GEJ103X 10KO
R2303 ERJ2RKF104XERJ2RKF104X 100KO
R2304 ERJ6GEYJ470VERJ6GEYJ470V 47O
R2305 ERJ6RSFR15VERJ6RSFR15V 0.15O
R2306 D0GA473JA010MCR01MZSEJ473 47KO
R2307 ERJ2GEJ472XERJ2GEJ472X 4.7KO
R2308 D0GA222JA010MCR01MZSEJ222 2.2KO
R2401 ERJ2GEJ103XERJ2GEJ103X 10KO
R2402 ERJ2GEJ103XERJ2GEJ103X 10KO
6/8
Administrator
PARTS LIST 7/31/2002  3:48 PM
Upper Unit Lower Unit
Ref.No. Part No. Value
BT2301 200111010002 ML614R
ValueRef.No. Destination Part No. Mfrs Part No.
R2403 ERJ2GEJ103XERJ2GEJ103X 10KO
R2404 D0GA224JA010MCR01MZSEJ224 220KO
R2405 D0GA104JA010MCR01MZSEJ104 100KO
R2407 D0GA104JA010MCR01MZSEJ104 100KO
R2411 ERJ2GEJ103XERJ2GEJ103X 10KO
R2501 ERJ2GEJ561XERJ2GEJ561X 560O
R2502 D0GA222JA010MCR01MZSEJ222 2.2KO
R2503 D0GA104JA010MCR01MZSEJ104 100KO
R2504 D0GA513JA010MCR01MZSEJ513 51KO
R2507 ERJ2GE0R00XERJ2GE0R00X 0O
R2508 ERJ2GE0R00XERJ2GE0R00X 0O
R2509 D0GA333JA001MCR01MZSJ333 33KO
R2510 D0GA333JA001MCR01MZSJ333 33KO
R2511 D0GA124JA010MCR01MZSEJ124 120KO
R2512 D0GA124JA010MCR01MZSEJ124 120KO
R2513 ERJ2GEJ470XERJ2GEJ470X 47O
R2514 D0GA102JA010MCR01MZSEJ102 1KO
R2515 D0GA222JA010MCR01MZSEJ222 2.2KO
R2601 ERJ2GEJ470XERJ2GEJ470X 47O
R2602 ERJ2GE0R00XERJ2GE0R00X 0O
R2603 ERJ2GE0R00XERJ2GE0R00X 0O
R2604 ERJ2GE0R00XERJ2GE0R00X 0O
R2605 ERJ2GE0R00XERJ2GE0R00X 0O
R2606 ERJ2GE0R00XERJ2GE0R00X 0O
R2607 D0GA102JA010MCR01MZSEJ102 1KO
R2608 D0GA102JA010MCR01MZSEJ102 1KO
R2609 D0GA102JA010MCR01MZSEJ102 1KO
R2610 D0GA102JA010MCR01MZSEJ102 1KO
R2611 D0GA102JA010MCR01MZSEJ102 1KO
R2612 ERJ2GE0R00XERJ2GE0R00X 0O
R2613 EXB24V181JX EXB24V181JX 180O
R2615 EXB24V181JX EXB24V181JX 180O
R2616 EXB24V181JX EXB24V181JX 180O
R2617 EXB24V181JX EXB24V181JX 180O
R2618 EXB24V181JX EXB24V181JX 180O
R2620 ERJ2GE0R00XERJ2GE0R00X 0O
R2621 ERJ2GEJ221XERJ2GEJ221X 220O
R2622 D0GA181JA010MCR01MZSEJ181 180O
R2623 D0GA181JA010MCR01MZSEJ181 180O
R2627 EXB24V181JX EXB24V181JX 180O
R2701 ERJ2GEJ331XERJ2GEJ331X 330O
R2702 ERJ2GEJ470XERJ2GEJ470X 47O
R2703 ERJ2GE0R00XERJ2GE0R00X 0O
R2704 ERJ2GEJ822XERJ2GEJ822X 8.2KO
R2706 D0GA4R7JA010MCR01MZSEJ4R7 4.7O